and civil process by inter alia engaging in unreasonable and vexatious discovery in the 

underlying actions against Epstein, making unfounded allegations in the underlying actions, 

using improper investigatory tools, and causing damages to Epstein. 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

1. This is an action for damages in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), 

exclusive of interest and costs. 

2. Epstein is domiciled in Palm Beach County, Florida. 

3. Rothstein was at all times relevant a resident of Broward County, Florida, and the 

chairman, managing partner and chief executive officer of a law firm called Rothstein,

[...]

prescriptions and any other health related documents at two local pharmacies, when no issues of 
Epstein's health had been raised in the Epstein Actions. 

(11) On July 24, 2009, and two to three months before the investment 
into the Epstein Action, Edwards filed on behalf of client L.M. a two hundred and thirty four 
(234) page, one hundred fifty-six (156) count complaint in U.S. District Court. L.M. v Jeffiey 
Epstein, Case Number 09-CIV-81092. Each of the one hundred and fifty six counts (156) is a 
separate cause of action pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §2255. However, this complaint had no legal or 
legitimate purpose, because at the same time, LM had a pending state court action, seeking 
damages under theories other than the exclusive remedies in 18 U.S.C.